

NO. 38447-1-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WASHINGTON STATE COUNCIL OF COUNTY AND
CITY EMPLOYEES, AFSCME COUNCIL 2, AND LOCAL
270 thereof,

Respondent,

v.

CITY OF SPOKANE, a Washington municipal corporation,

Appellant.

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Suzanne M. LiaBraaten
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 39382
PO Box 40145
Olympia, WA 98504-0145
(360) 586-4538
OID No. 91023

Peter B. Gonick
Deputy Solicitor General
WSBA No. 25616
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6245
OID No. 91087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. State Law Preempts Open Bargaining Requirements by Local Government Entities..... 4

 1. Uniformity is central to the statutory scheme regarding public employee collective bargaining; local government employers may not unilaterally impose public bargaining on public employee unions..... 4

 2. State law and PERC decide whether a topic is a permissive subject; permissive subject designation does not make that subject vulnerable to unilateral local employer regulation 10

 3. Section 40 cannot be harmonized with state law as suggested by the City by amending Section 40 to require only that the City attempt to bargain it as a permissive subject..... 15

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Washington v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn. App. 544, 553, 89 P.3d 295 (2004).....	8
<i>Brown v. City of Yakima</i> , 116 Wn.2d 556, 559, 807 P.2d 353 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>City of Seattle v. Auto Sheet Metal Workers Local 387</i> , 27 Wn. App. 669, 680, 620 P.2d 119 (1980), <i>overruled on other grounds by City of Pasco v. Pub. Emp. Rel. Comm'n</i> , 119 Wn.2d 504, 833 P.2d 381 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 299, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	14
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 282, 351 P.3d 862 (2015), <i>overruled on other grounds, Maytown Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 392, 440 n.15, 423 P.3d 223 (2018).....	17, 20
<i>Lawson v. City of Pasco</i> , 168 Wn.2d 675, 679, 230 P.3d 1038 (2010).....	5, 6
<i>Lincoln Cnty. v. Pub. Emp. Rel. Comm'n</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 143, 157, 475 P.3d 252 (2020), <i>review denied</i> , 197 Wn.2d 1003, 483 P.3d 774 (2021).....	12, 13
<i>Lincoln Cnty. v. Teamsters Local 690</i> , 2018 WL 4292910 (2018).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Schillberg v. Everett Dist. Justice Ct.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 106, 108, 594 P.2d 448 (1979).....	5

<i>UPS Supply Chain Sols., Inc.</i> , 366 N.L.R.B. No. 111, slip op. at 2, 2018 WL 3032952	12
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 171, 401 P.3d 1 (2017)	5, 6, 18

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. XI, § 11	5
----------------------------	---

Statutes

RCW 41.56	6
RCW 41.56.010	7
RCW 41.56.140	7, 13
RCW 41.56.160	12
RCW 41.58	6
RCW 41.58.005(1)	8
RCW 42.30.140(4)(a)	8
RCW 42.56.280	8

Other Authorities

City of Spokane Charter Section 40	2, 16
